1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
D D
C C
B B
A A
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A3
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P1_Rail1.SchDoc Drawn By:
R32
10k
VIN1
VOUT_R1
R260ohm
R27
4.87k
R22
10k
R31
10k
R30
10k
R37
NS
R38 0
R35
NC
SDA
SCL
C13
220uF
C12
220uF
R28
0ohm
1 2
3 4
5 6
7 8
9 10
PMBus1
GND
GND
SDA
SCL
GND
GND
R33
10k
C15
22uF
C14
22uF
C7
100uF
C8
100uF
C21
100uF
C22
100uF
R40
0
R34
0
C23
100uF
C24
100uF
C9
100uF
C10
100uF
R39 0
VIN
AUX_3V3
1-phase MPM3695-25 for 20A
NS
C5
Rail 1: 0.85V / 20A, with option for 40A
CN3
VIN
CN4
GND
10mR23
10mR24
4.7nFC11
VIN
GND
NS
C6 3
1
2
4
CN1
3
1
2
4
CN2
SEQ_PG1
VIN46
VIN45
VOUT 26
VOUT 27
VOUT 28
VOSNS- 3VOSNS+ 4
VCC6
VCC>31
VDRV32
PG37
CTRL36
ALT35
SDA34
SCL33
PA
SS
40
TA
K
E
41
SET42
IREF2
ISUM49
ADDR48
PG
N
D
43
PG
N
D
44
G
N
D
14
G
N
D
15
G
N
D
16
G
N
D
17
G
N
D
18
G
N
D
19
G
N
D
20
GND 21GND 22GND 23GND 24GND 25
SW 8SW 9SW 10SW 11SW 12SW 13
AGND 1
AGND 50
AGND 5
B
ST
7
GND 30
NC 29NC 38NC 39Phase Shedding 47
SW 51
U2
MPM3695-25
VIN46
VIN45
VOUT 26
VOUT 27
VOUT 28
VOSNS- 3VOSNS+ 4
VCC6
VCC>31
VDRV32
PG37
CTRL36
ALT35
SDA34
SCL33
PA
SS
40
TA
K
E
41
SET42
IREF2
ISUM49
ADDR48
PG
N
D
43
PG
N
D
44
G
N
D
14
G
N
D
15
G
N
D
16
G
N
D
17
G
N
D
18
G
N
D
19
G
N
D
20
GND 21GND 22GND 23GND 24GND 25
SW 8SW 9SW 10SW 11SW 12SW 13
AGND 1
AGND 50
AGND 5
B
ST
7
GND 30
NC 29NC 38NC 39Phase Shedding 47
SW 51
U3
MPM3695-25
VCC_U1GND
SCL
SDA
GND
GND
VIN1
C26
22uF
C25
22uF
GND
GND
GND
GND
GND
ALT
ALT
SDA
SCL
TAKE1
TAKE1
GND GND GND
GND
VOUT_R1
GND
R41
0
TAKE1
VOS+
VOS-
2-phase MPM3695-25 for 40A
R25
2.05
4.7uF
C18
GND
4.7uF
C19
GND
4.7uF
C30
GND
4.7uF
C29
GND
SEQ_EN1
1uF
C31
GND
0.1uF
C16
GND
0.1uF
C17
GND
1uF
C20
GND
0.1uF
C27
GND
0.1uF
C28
GND
EVREF0101
0.1
1 8
Christian Cross
SEQ_PG1
SEQ_EN1
R29
100k
R36
NS
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P2_Rail_2.SchDoc Drawn By:
22uF
C68
100K
R75
102K
R74
82K
R76
5.6pF
C73
MPM3620A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U10
VIN2
VOUT_R2
R72
10mVIN
SEQ_PG3
Rail 2: 1.8V / 2A
22uF
C69
22uF
C70SEQ_EN3 NS
C71
NS
C72
100K
R73
EVREF0101
0.1
2 8
Christian Cross
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P3_Rail 3.SchDoc Drawn By:
R96
10k
R97
10k
C98
100uF
C99
100uF
C100
100uF
C101
100uF
VOUT_R3
C106 10nF
VIN3
C103
47uF
C102
47uF
22uF
C114
NS
R103
22pF
C119 NS
C115
MPM3630
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U14
VOUT_R3
22uF
C116
SEQ_PG2
VIN
Rail 3: 1.2V / 10A
Rail 3 Option: 1.2V / 3A
10m
R92
158k
R102
51k
R104
316k
R105
15k
R100
CN21
VOUT_R3
CN22
GND
GND
NS
C96
GND
GND
SDA
SCL
R91
10k
TAKE2
R93
2.05k
R98
2.05k
R94
0
R99
0
SEQ_PG2
SEQ_EN2
SEQ_EN2
4.7uF
C107
GND
4.7uF
C113
GND
1uF
C112
GND
0.1uF
C104
0.1uF
C105
GND
NS
C97
C108
100uF
C109
100uF
C110
100uF
C111
100uF
22uF
C117
22uF
C118
GND
NS
R101
EVREF0101
0.1
3 8
Christian Cross
R95
10k
VIN46
VIN45
VOUT 26
VOUT 27
VOUT 28
VOSNS- 3VOSNS+ 4
VCC6
VCC>31
VDRV32
PG37
CTRL36
ALT35
SDA34
SCL33
PA
SS
40
TA
K
E
41
SET42
IREF2
ISUM49
ADDR48
PG
N
D
43
PG
N
D
44
G
N
D
14
G
N
D
15
G
N
D
16
G
N
D
17
G
N
D
18
G
N
D
19
G
N
D
20
GND 21GND 22GND 23GND 24GND 25
SW 8SW 9SW 10SW 11SW 12SW 13
AGND 1
AGND 50
AGND 5
B
ST
7
GND 30
NC 29NC 38NC 39Phase Shedding 47
SW 51
U13
MPM3695-25
TA
K
E2
GND
ALT
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P4_Rail_4_and_Rail_5.SchDocDrawn By:
22uF
C44
100K
R55
NS
C45
MPM3610A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U6
VIN4
VOUT_R4
MPM3610A
MPM3610A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U7
VIN5
VOUT_R5
R53
10m
R58
10m
VIN
SEQ_PG4
SEQ_PG2
VIN
Rail 4: 1.1-1.5V / 0.5A
Rail 5: 0.85V / 1A
22uF
C46
5.6pF
C49
158k
R54
316k
R56
NS
R57
22uF
C50
953k
R61
62k
R59
NS
C52
22uF
C53
5.6pF
C55
TP2MM
TP2MM
TP2MM
TP2MM
SEQ_EN4
SEQ_EN2
NOTE: Default Vout = 1.2V
NS
C47
NS
C48
NS
C51
NS
C54
100K
R52
EVREF0101
0.1
4 8
Christian Cross
NS
R60
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P5_Rail_6.SchDoc Drawn By:
R86
25k
R77
10k
GND
GND
C79
100uF
C80
100uF
C81
100uF
C82
100uF
VOUT_R6
GND
VIN6
C77
47uF
C76
47uF
MPM3620A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U12
VOUT_R6
VIN
SEQ_PG2
Rail 6: 0.9V / 2-7.5A
Rail 6 Option: 0.9V / 2A
10m
R78
C78 10nF
2.05k
R79
22uF
C90
102k
R88
806k
R90
5.6pF
C95 NS
C92
22uF
C93
CN19
VOUT_R6
CN20
GND
GND
NS
C74
ALT30
VIN40
ISUM 44
B
ST
7
SDA29
VCC>26
VDRV27
IREF 2
SW
VCC6
NC
ADDR 43
PG
N
DSCL28
VOSNS+ 4
VOSNS- 3
PA
SS
35
CTRL31
PG32
VIN41 TA
K
E
36
SET 37
MPM3695-10 8, 16-18
19
-2
5,
 3
8,
 3
9
A
G
N
D
1,
 5
, 4
5
33, 34, 42
VOUT 9-15
U11
R82
10k
SDA
SCL
R84
2.05k
R85
0
R80
0
TAKE3
TA
K
E3
GND
SEQ_EN2
4.7uF
C89
GND
1uF
C88
GND
4.7uF
C83
GND
C84
100uF
C85
100uF
C86
100uF
C87
100uF
NS
C75
NS
C91
NS
C94
GND
NS
R87
EVREF0101
0.1
5 8
Christian Cross
SEQ_EN2
NS
R89
NS
R83NS
R81
0.1uF
C120
0.1uF
C121
SEQ_PG2
ALT
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P6_Rail_7_and_Rail_10.SchDocDrawn By:
MPM3610A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U8
VIN7
VOUT_R7
MPM3610A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U9
VIN10
VOUT_R10
R63
10m
R68
10m
VIN
Rail 7: 1.8V / 1A
Rail 10: 0.95-1.9V / 1A
VIN
SEQ_PG3
SEQ_PG4
22uF
C56
R62
NS
R64
102k
R66
82k
5.6pF
C61 22uF
C58
NS
C57
22uF
C64
NS
C63
5.6pF
C67R69
158k
R71
180k
22uF
C62
R67
NS
TP2MM
TP2MM
TP2MM
TP2MM
SEQ_EN3
SEQ_EN4
NS
C59
NS
C60
NS
C65
NS
C66
NOTE: Defaut Vout = 1.5V
EVREF0101
0.1
6 8
Christian Cross
R65
NS
R70
NS
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P7_Rail_8_and_Rail_9.SchDocDrawn By:
MPM3606A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U4
VIN8
VOUT_R8
MPM3606A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
U5
VIN9
VOUT_R9
R43
R48
SEQ_PG4
VIN
VIN
SEQ_PG4
Rail 8: 1.7-3.4V / 0.3A
Rail 12: 1.1-3.4V / 0.5A
R42
R46
34.8k
R44
5.6pF
C37 NS
C33
22uF
C34
R47
R49
R51
5.6pF
C43 22uF
C40
NS
C39
22uF
C32
22uF
C38
SEQ_EN4
SEQ_EN4
NS
C35
NS
C36
NOTE: Default Vout = 2.5V
NS
C41
NS
C42
NOTE: Default Vout = 1.8V
EVREF0101
0.1
7 8
Christian Cross
R45
R50
1
1
2
2
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
7
8
8
D D
C C
B B
A A
Title
Number RevisionSize
A
Date: 9/2/2017 Sheet    of
File: C:\Users\..\P8_Aux_Circuit.SchDoc Drawn By:
AUX_3V3
GND
10K
R18
MPM3606A
PG
N
D
13
A
G
N
D
3
NC 19
SW 5
BST 11
PG18
IN16
EN/SYNC17
NC 10NC 15
FB 1
NC 20
OUT 8
OUT 7
OUT 9
SW 4
SW 6
VCC2
PG
N
D
14
PG
N
D
12
UAUX1
AUX_3V3AUX Power: 3.3V / 600mA
VINAUX
R1
VIN
R2
R6
R3
R8
NS
C2
22uF
C3
D1 D2
10K
R19
10K
R20
D3 D4
10K
R21
SEQ_PG1
22uF
C1
3
2
1
Q1 3
2
1
Q2 3
2
1
Q3 3
2
1
Q4
AUX_3V3
U1, U2 U4, U5 U7 U8, U9
SEQ_PG1
VDD1
GPI2
GPIO3
GPIO4
GPIO5
GPIO6 GND 7GPIO 8GPIO 9GPIO 10GPIO 11GPIO 12
U1
AUX_3V3
SEQ_EN1
SEQ_EN2
SEQ_EN3
SEQ_EN4
S
W
1
AUX_3V3
10K
R4
S
W
2
AUX_3V3
10K
R5
4.7uF
C4
0
R11
0
R120
R14
0
R13
0
R9
0
R15
0
R16
0
R17
0
R10
EVREF0101
0.1
8 8
Christian Cross
TSELEN_SEQ
SEQ_PG2
SEQ_PG3
SEQ_PG4
EN_SEQ
SEQ_PG2 SEQ_PG3 SEQ_PG4
VOUT_R1
100
RL1
GND
VOUT_R2
100
RL2
GND
VOUT_R3
100
RL3
GND
VOUT_R4
100
RL4
GND
VOUT_R5
100
RL5
GND
VOUT_R6
100
RL6
GND
VOUT_R7
100
RL7
GND
VOUT_R8
100
RL8
GND
VOUT_R9
100
RL9
GND
VOUT_R10
100
RL10
GND